MES Vasant Joshi College of Arts & Commerce, Zuarinagar Goa

Date: 04.08.2023

Notice

Anti -Ragging Squad

The Anti -Ragging Squad of MES Vasant Joshi College, has been constituted as per the Goa prohibition Ragging Act 2008 (Amendment) of 2010, with the objective to keep it mobile, alert and active at all time to monitor and prevent ragging of all forms in the College Campus.

- 1. Mr. Rajesh Vinayak Shetgaonkar Assistant Professor
- 2. Ms. Teja C. Temkar Assistant Professor
- 3. Ms. Jessy Coutinho Assistant Professor
- 4. Dr. Savio E. Fernandes Director of Physical Education & Sports
- 5. Ms. Amita Naik Assistant Professor
- 6. Ms. Rupali S. Manjrekar Librarian Grade II
- 7. Ms. Sairabanu Sajid Shaikh MTS
- 8. College Council-General Secretary (Year wise)
- 9. College Council-Ladies Representative (Year wise)

The Squad:

- 1. Shall work under the overall guidance of Anti-Ragging Committee.
- 2. Shall make surprise raids on such spots in the college campus vulnerable to incidents of, and having the potential of ragging, and shall be empowered to inspect such places.
- 3. Shall conduct an on-the-spot enquiry into any incident of ragging referred to it by the Head of the institution or any member of the faculty or any member of the staff or any student or any parent or guardian or any employee of a service provider or by any other person, as the case may be: and the enquiry report along with recommendations shall be submitted to the Anti-Ragging Committee for action under clause (a) of Regulation 9.1 of UGC regulations on curbing the menace of Ragging in Higher Educational Institutions 2009, and other relevant Rules/State Acts in force.
- 4. Shall conduct such enquiry observing a fair and transparent procedure and the principles of natural justice and after giving adequate opportunity to the student or students accused of ragging and other witnesses to place before it the facts, documents and views concerning the incident of ragging, and considering such other relevant information as may be required.
- 5. all other terms and duties as per UGC notification

The tenure of this Squad shall be two years from the date of issue of this Notice.



108/23

Dr. Manasvi M. Kama Principal